900260187 07/09/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pinova Holdings, Inc.		06/28/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Pinova, Inc.		06/28/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Renessenz LLC		106/28/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association
Street Address:	1100 Abernathy Road
Internal Address:	Suite 1600
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30328
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4083903	GLIDFUEL
Registration Number:	4099134	RENESSENZ
Registration Number:	4084057	RENESSENZ
Registration Number:	3971418	PINOVA
Registration Number:	3971419	PINOVA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6785532693

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 678-553-2692
Email: gurveys@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Greenberg Traurig LLP c/o Sheryl Gurvey

TRADEMARK REEL: 005065 FRAME: 0974 0 4083903

CH \$140 00

Address Line 1: Terminus 200 3333 Piedmont Road, Suite 2500 Address Line 2: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30305 Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 103274.017600 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sheryl Gurvey Signature: /Sheryl Gurvey/ Date: 07/09/2013 Total Attachments: 16 source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page5.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page6.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page7.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page8.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page9.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page10.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page11.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page12.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page13.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page14.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page15.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement (Pinova)#page16.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005065 FRAME: 0975

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") is made this 28th day of June, 2013, by and among Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "<u>Grantors</u>" and each individually "<u>Grantor</u>"), and **WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.**, a national banking association ("<u>WFB</u>"), in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of June 28, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Domestic Credit Agreement") by and among PINOVA HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), PINOVA, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Pinova"), and RENESSENZ LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Renessenz"; together with Pinova, are referred to hereinafter individually as a "Borrower" and collectively as "Borrowers"), the lenders party thereto as "Lenders" (such Lenders, together with their respective successors and assigns in such capacity, each, individually, a "Domestic Lender" and, collectively, the "Domestic Lenders"), and Agent, and WFB, as sole lead arranger (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Sole Lead Arranger"), and WFB, as sole book runner (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Sole Book Runner"), the Domestic Lenders have agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrowers from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain EXIM Guaranteed Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "EXIM Credit Agreement"; and together with the Domestic Credit Agreement, each a "Credit Agreement" and collectively the "Credit Agreements") by and among Parent, Borrowers, the lenders party thereto as "Lenders" (each of such Lenders, together with its successors and permitted assigns, is referred to hereinafter as an "EXIM Lender"; together with the Domestic Lenders, each a "Lender" and collectively the "Lenders"), Agent and WFB, as sole lead arranger and sole book runner, the EXIM Lenders have agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrowers from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof:

WHEREAS, the members of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers are willing to make the financial accommodations to Borrowers as provided for in the Credit Agreements, the other Loan Documents, and the Bank Product Agreements, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantors shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2013 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the benefit of Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

ATL 19204387v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005065 FRAME: 0976

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guaranty and Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Domestic Credit Agreement or, if not defined in either the Guaranty and Security Agreement or the Domestic Credit Agreement, in the EXIM Credit Agreement, and this Trademark Security Agreement shall be subject to the rules of construction set forth in <u>Section 1(b)</u> of the Guaranty and Security Agreement, which rules of construction are incorporated herein by this reference, *mutatis mutandis*.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. Each Grantor hereby unconditionally grants, assigns by way of security, and pledges to Agent, for the benefit each member of the Lender Group and each of the Bank Product Providers, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest (referred to in this Trademark Security Agreement as the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (a) all of its Trademarks, including those referred to on Schedule I, and Trademark Intellectual Property Licenses (if not prohibited by applicable law or operation of such Trademark Intellectual Property License) to which it is a party;
- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark Intellectual Property License; and
- (c) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the Code) of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademarks exclusively licensed under any Intellectual Property License, including right to receive any damages, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, or (iii) right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any Trademark Intellectual Property License.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR SECURED OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Agent, the other members of the Lender Group, the Bank Product Providers or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving any Grantor.
- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Trademark Security Agreement and the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the Guaranty and Security Agreement shall control.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If any Grantor shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, the provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantors shall give prompt notice in writing to Agent with respect to any such new trademarks or renewal or extension of any trademark registration. Without limiting Grantors' obligations under this Section, Grantors hereby authorize Agent unilaterally to modify this Trademark Security Agreement by amending

<u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new trademark rights of each Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Trademark Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I.

- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement is a Loan Document. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Trademark Security Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Trademark Security Agreement.
- 7. <u>CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE PROVISION</u>. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE SET FORTH IN <u>SECTION 25</u> OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, <u>MUTATIS MUTANDIS</u>.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties hereto have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS:

PINOVA HOLDINGS, INC.

a Delaware corporation

By: William W. Collier, CFO

PINOVA, INC.

a Delaware corporation

Rhonda Pickren, Director of Finance

RENESSENZ LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

William W. Collier, CFO

	1	10.7	TR. 1		
- 6	4	н	N	. B	
α			1		

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

a national banking association

By:

S.N. Thomas, III, Director

SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Renessenz Trademarks -

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Appl No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	<u>Status</u>
NAVACET	<u>United States</u>	77/141,246	03/27/2007			Abandoned
WINSENSE	<u>United States</u>	78/674,073	07/20/2005	3,111,961	07/04/2006	Registered
TETRALOL	<u>United States</u>	73/597,358	05/07/1986	1,428,029	02/10/1987	Registered
GLIDSOL	<u>United States</u>	76/601,272	07/09/2004	3,033,642	12/27/2005	Registered/Allow To Lapse
GLIDOX	<u>United States</u>	76/601,275	07/09/2004	3,075,207	04/04/2006	Registered
GLIDFUEL	<u>United States</u>	85/339,936	06/07/2011	4,083,903	01/10/2012	Registered
RENESSENZ	<u>Brazil</u>	904693279	04/10/2012			<u>Published</u>
RENESSENZ	<u>Brazil</u>	904693309	04/10/2012			<u>Published</u>
<u>Mark</u>	Country	Appl No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	<u>Status</u>
RENESSENZ	Hong Kong	302221280	04/13/2012	302221280	11/08/2012	Registered
RENESSENZ	<u>India</u>	2310723	04/04/2012			Pending
RENESSENZ	Mexico	<u>1264107</u>	04/04/2012			<u>Pending</u>
RENESSENZ	Mexico	<u>1264108</u>	04/04/2012	<u>1308661</u>	08/31/2012	Registered
RENESSENZ	<u>Thailand</u>	843379	04/18/2012			Pending
RENESSENZ	<u>Thailand</u>	843380	04/18/2012			<u>Pending</u>
RENESSENZ	<u>United States</u>	85/383,368	07/28/2011	4,099,134	02/14/2012	Registered
RENESSENZ	International Registration	1122807	04/03/2012	1122807	04/03/2012	Registered - IR
RENESSENZ	<u>Australia</u>	1122807	04/03/2012	1122807	04/03/2012	Registered - IR
RENESSENZ	Switzerland	1122807	04/03/2012	1122807		Pending - IR

RENESSENZ	China P.R.	1122807	04/03/2012	1122807		<u>Pending - IR</u>
RENESSENZ	<u>Egypt</u>	1122807	04/03/2012	1122807		Pending - IR
RENESSENZ	Community Trademark	1122807	04/03/2012	1122807		Published - IR
RENESSENZ	<u>Japan</u>	<u>1122807</u>	04/03/2012	1122807		Pending - IR
RENESSENZ	<u>Kenya</u>	1122807	04/03/2012	1122807		Pending - IR
RENESSENZ	Korea South	1122807	04/03/2012	1122807		Pending - IR
RENESSENZ	Russian Federation	1122807	04/03/2012	1122807		Pending - IR
RENESSENZ	Singapore	1122807	04/03/2012	1122807	04/03/2012	Registered - IR
RENESSENZ	Turkey	1122807	04/03/2012	1122807		Pending - IR
RENESSENZ AND DESIGN	United States	85/383,375	07/28/2011	4,084,057	01/10/2012	Registered

Pinova Trademarks –

Mark	Country	Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Due Dates
ABALYN	Canada	Pinova, Inc.	181,660	10/14/1942	UCA17,382	10/14/1942	10/14/2017 Renewal
ABALYN	Mexico	Pinova, Inc.	145966	06/15/1979	249628	08/20/1980	06/15/2014 Renewal
ABALYN	United States	Pinova, Inc.	71/326,186	04/16/1932	297,814	10/04/1932	10/04/2022 Renewal
BELRO	Canada	Pinova, Inc.	246,509	07/15/1958	TMA112,449	12/05/1958	12/05/2018 Renewal
BELRO	China	Pinova, Inc.	6129917	06/25/2007	6129917	02/21/2010	02/21/2020 Renewal
BELRO	United States	Pinova, Inc.	71/553,197	03/27/1948	516,541	10/18/1949	10/18/2019 Renewal

Mark	Country	Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Due Dates
BELRO (in Chinese)	China	Pinova, Inc.	6129916	06/25/2007	6129916	02/21/2010	02/21/2020 Renewal
若水流							
CELLOLYN	United States	Pinova, Inc.	71/497,478	03/01/1946	428,702	04/01/1947	04/01/2017 Renewal
DRESINATE	Canada	Pinova, Inc.	226,850	09/28/1954	TMA100,436	04/07/1955	04/07/2015 Renewal
ENDERE	United States	Pinova, Inc.	75/814,880	10/01/1999	2,607,900	08/13/2002	08/13/2022 Renewal
FORAL	Canada	Pinova, Inc.	352,996	05/04/1972	TMA189,352	03/16/1973	03/16/2018 Renewal
FORAL	Mexico	Pinova, Inc.	n/a	06/13/1979	233908	10/30/1979	06/13/2014 Renewal
FORAL	United States	Pinova, Inc.	71/601,730	08/04/1950	547,942	09/11/1951	09/11/2021 Renewal
HERCO	United States	Pinova, Inc	71-176831	03/02/1923	171,398	08/07/1923	08/07/2003 Renewal
HERCOLYN	Benelux	Pinova, Inc.	19964	11/30/1971	82880	11/30/1971	11/30/2014 Renewal
HERCOLYN		Hercules Incorporated	6681-74	04/10/1974	007042540	12/25/1979	12/25/2019 Renewal
HERCOLYN	Canada	Pinova, Inc.	181,663	10/14/1942	UCA17,380	10/14/1942	10/14/2017 Renewal
HERCOLYN	Denmark	Pinova, Inc.	VA 1952 02286	09/27/1952	VR 1952 01731	l .	11/29/2022 Renewal
HERCOLYN	France	Pinova, Inc.	939849	08/23/1968	1475266	08/23/1968	07/06/2018 Renewal
HERCOLYN	Germany	Pinova, Inc.	42421	11/23/1976	986755	06/21/1979	11/23/2016 Renewal

Mark	Country	Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Due Dates
HERCOLYN	Mexico	Pinova, Inc.	76112	11/29/1973	193949	02/06/1976	11/29/2013 Renewal
HERCOLYN	Romania	Pinova, Inc.	40755	09/04/1996	30001	09/04/1996	09/04/2016 Renewal
HERCOLYN	South Africa	Pinova, Inc.	76/4189	08/11/1976	76/4189	08/11/1976	08/11/2016 Renewal
HERCOLYN	Taiwan	Pinova, Inc.	28654	11/27/1980	155882	07/16/1981	07/16/2021 Renewal
HERCOLYN		Hercules Incorporated	935317	12/13/1968	935317	08/01/1969	12/13/2013 Renewal
HERCOLYN	United States	Pinova, Inc.	71/326,187	04/16/1932	297,813		10/04/2022 Renewal
HERCOLYN (in Chinese Characters)	Taiwan	Pinova, Inc.	069028668	11/27/1980	155890	07/16/1981	07/16/2021 Renewal
HI-PURE	China	Pinova, Inc.	6129873	06/25/2007	6129873	03/21/2011	03/21/2021 Renewal
HI-PURE	United States	Pinova, Inc.	73-821468	08/24/1989	1,635,882	02/26/1991	02/26/2001 Renewal
HI-PURE (Stylized)	United States	Pinova, Inc.	74/558,083	08/08/1994	2,019,636		11/26/2016 Renewal
LEWISOL	Canada	Pinova, Inc.	187,372	07/04/1945	UCA021,679	07/04/1945	07/04/2020 Renewal
LEWISOL	Mexico	Pinova, Inc.	86632	05/09/1990	384531	05/09/1990	05/09/2015 Renewal
LEWISOL	United States	Pinova, Inc.	71/447,308	09/25/1941	402,161		07/06/2023 Renewal

Mark	Country	Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Due Dates
MELHI	United States	Pinova, Inc.	71/461,113	06/03/1943	403,876	10/19/1943	10/19/2013 Renewal
PENTALYN	Canada	Pinova, Inc.	178,563	11/25/1940	UCA15,011	11/25/1940	11/25/2015 Renewal
PENTALYN	Mexico	Pinova, Inc.	214392	03/18/1983	292355	03/18/1983	03/18/2023 Renewal
PENTALYN	United States	Pinova, Inc.	71/430,398	04/05/1940	380,452	08/20/1940	08/20/2020 Renewal
PEXALYN	Australia	Pinova, Inc.	268764	05/24/1973	268764	05/24/1973	05/24/2018 Renewal
PEXALYN	European Union (CTM)	Pinova, Inc.	009983685	05/20/2011	009983685	09/29/2011	05/20/2021 Renewal
PEXALYN	Finland	Pinova, Inc.	197302086	03/07/1973	70669	11/05/1979	11/05/2019 Renewal
PEXALYN	India	Hercules Incorporated	286567	03/09/1973	286567	07/26/1974	03/09/2018 Renewal
PEXALYN	Portugal	Pinova, Inc.	350517	10/13/2000	350517	10/10/2001	10/10/2021 Renewal
PEXALYN	Sweden	Hercules Incorporated	1973/01353	03/15/1973	167885	06/01/1979	06/01/2019 Renewal
PEXALYN		Hercules Incorporated	1010601	05/03/1973	1010601	05/03/1973	05/03/2018 Renewal
PEXALYN	United States	Pinova, Inc.	72/430,204	07/18/1972	965,335	08/07/1973	08/07/2023 Renewal
PEXITE (Stylized)	United States	Pinova, Inc.	71/365,943	06/08/1935	329,419	10/29/1935	10/29/2015 Renewal
PEXITE							
PICCOLYTE	Argentina	Pinova, Inc.	2210039	04/06/1979	2387763	07/05/1979	08/17/2020 Renewal

Mark	Country	Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Due Dates
PICCOLYTE	Australia	Pinova, Inc.	347989	07/02/1980	347989	07/02/1980	07/02/2021 Renewal
PICCOLYTE	Canada	Hercules Incorporated	340,127	02/10/1971	TMA181,889	03/17/1972	03/17/2017 Renewal
PICCOLYTE	China	Pinova, Inc.	6129894	06/25/2007	6129894	02/21/2010	02/21/2020 Renewal
PICCOLYTE	France	Pinova, Inc.	INPI 899362	01/13/1988	1444761	01/13/1988	01/13/2018 Renewal
PICCOLYTE	Japan	Pinova, Inc.	S55-099718	12/10/1980	1682589	05/29/1984	05/29/2014 Renewal
PICCOLYTE		Hercules Incorporated	846027	03/05/1963	846027	03/05/1963	03/05/2018 Renewal
PICCOLYTE (in Chinese) 彼克利特	China	Pinova, Inc.	6129893	06/25/2007	6129893	02/21/2010	02/21/2020 Renewal
PICCOLYTE (Stylized)	United States	Pinova, Inc.	71/429,915	03/23/1940	380,412	08/20/1940	08/20/2020 Renewal
PINOVA	Canada	Pinova, Inc.	1,539,011	08/09/2011	TMA834,650	10/19/2012	10/19/2027 Renewal
PINOVA	China	Pinova, Inc.	6129892	06/25/2007	6129892	02/21/2010	02/21/2020 Renewal
PINOVA	European Union (CTM)	Hercules Incorporated		01/31/2003	003042413	10/14/2004	01/31/2023 Renewal
PINOVA	Mexico	Pinova, Inc.	575802	11/18/2002	1036093	04/23/2008	11/18/2022 Renewal

Mark	Country	Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Due Dates
PINOVA	United States	Pinova, Inc.	77/903,429	12/31/2009	3,971,418	05/31/2011	05/31/2017 Affidavit of Use 05/31/2021 Renewal
PINOVA & Design	Canada	Pinova, Inc.	1,539,010	08/09/2011	TMA834,649	10/19/2012	10/19/2027 Renewal
PINOVA & Design	United States	Pinova, Inc.	77/903,467	12/31/2009	3,971,419	05/31/2011	05/31/2017 Affidavit of Use 05/31/2021 Renewal
PINOVA (in Chinese Characters) 彼诺瓦	China	Pinova, Inc.	6129891	06/25/2007	9129891	02/21/2010	02/21/2020 Renewal
STAYBELITE	Canada	Pinova, Inc.	180,305	11/10/1941	UCA17,317	11/10/1941	11/10/2016 Renewal
STAYBELITE	Mexico	Pinova, Inc.	68047	02/13/1973	176575	02/13/1973	02/13/2023 Renewal
STAYBELITE (Stylized)	United States	Pinova, Inc.	71/365,945	06/08/1935	329,398	10/29/1935	10/29/2015 Renewal
VINSOL	Argentina	Pinova, Inc.	211486	12/12/1938	1889106	07/27/1939	10/07/2022 Renewal
VINSOL	Australia	Pinova, Inc.	91634	06/20/1947	91634	06/20/1947	06/20/2023 Renewal
VINSOL	Austria	Pinova, Inc.	AM3465/48	04/26/1948	4661	11/30/1948	11/30/2018 Renewal
VINSOL	Benelux	Pinova, Inc.	20245	12/01/1971	84798	12/01/1971	12/01/2017 Renewal

Mark	Country	Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Due Dates
VINSOL	Brazil	Hercules Incorporated	148024	07/21/1947	002366746	07/21/1947	07/21/2019 Renewal
VINSOL	Canada	Pinova, Inc.	180,306	11/10/1941	UCA16,306	11/10/1941	11/10/2016 Renewal
VINSOL	Chile	Pinova, Inc.	195202	02/13/2001	942574	11/28/2001	11/28/2021 Renewal
VINSOL	China	Pinova, Inc.	970001610	01/07/1997	1146136	01/28/1998	01/28/2018 Renewal
VINSOL	Colombia	Pinova, Inc.	01009909	02/09/2001	264477	06/12/2002	06/12/2022 Renewal
VINSOL	Costa Rica	Pinova, Inc.	3616-7978	02/09/2001	127647	08/23/2001	08/23/2021 Renewal
VINSOL	Cyprus	Pinova, Inc.	20100	10/24/1979	20100	10/24/1979	10/24/2014 Renewal
VINSOL	Cyprus	Pinova, Inc.	20103	10/24/1979	20103	10/24/1979	10/24/2014 Renewal
VINSOL	Czech Republic	Pinova, Inc.	8914	05/25/1937	93518	05/25/1937	05/25/2017 Renewal
VINSOL	Denmark	Pinova, Inc.	VA 1937 00598	05/24/1937	VR 1937 00538	06/05/1937	06/05/2017 Renewal
VINSOL	Finland	Pinova, Inc.	6565/80	12/04/1980	88789	05/07/1984	05/07/2014 Renewal
VINSOL	Finland	Pinova, Inc.	193700440	05/29/1937	16043	08/27/1937	08/27/2017 Renewal
VINSOL	France	Pinova, Inc.	45982	06/23/1937	1383342	06/23/1937	12/08/2016 Renewal
VINSOL	Germany	Pinova, Inc.	75662	05/22/1937	497342	11/08/1937	05/22/2017 Renewal
VINSOL	Guatemala	Pinova, Inc.	2011- 002188	02/23/2001	114041	11/08/2001	11/08/2021 Renewal

Mark	Country	Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Due Dates
VINSOL	Hong Kong	Pinova, Inc.	2001/02727	02/16/2001	200212073	02/16/2001	02/16/2018 Renewal
VINSOL	India	Hercules Incorporated		02/23/2001	992343	02/23/2001	02/23/2021 Renewal
VINSOL		Hercules Incorporated	56079	06/17/1937	1270400	06/17/1937	06/17/2017 Renewal
VINSOL	Kenya	Pinova, Inc.	51964	08/29/2001	51964	08/29/2001	08/29/2021 Renewal
VINSOL	Malaya	Hercules Incorporated	M/75878	08/05/1977	M/75878	08/05/1977	08/05/2018 Renewal
VINSOL	Mexico	Pinova, Inc.	35343	06/23/1947	55181	06/23/1947	06/23/2022 Renewal
VINSOL	New Zealand	Pinova, Inc.	632054	02/08/2001	632054	08/09/2001	02/08/2018 Renewal
VINSOL	Northern Cyprus	Pinova, Inc.	1229	10/18/1979	1229		10/18/2014 Renewal
VINSOL	Northern Cyprus	Pinova, Inc.	1228	10/18/1979	1228	10/18/1979	10/18/2014 Renewal
VINSOL	Norway	Pinova, Inc.	29777	05/22/1937	25201	05/22/1937	05/22/2017 Renewal
VINSOL	Paraguay	Pinova, Inc.	05547	03/14/2001	271816	10/05/2004	10/05/2014 Renewal
VINSOL	Peru	Pinova, Inc.	070814	09/21/1983	81548	02/28/1984	10/11/2014 Renewal
VINSOL	Sabah	Pinova, Inc.	S/021792	08/05/1977	S/021792	08/05/1977	08/05/2018 Renewal
VINSOL	Sarawak	Pinova, Inc.	R/017057	08/10/1977	R/017057	08/10/1977	08/10/2018 Renewal
VINSOL	Singapore	Pinova, Inc.	T01/01994Z	02/13/2001	T01/01994Z	02/13/2001	02/13/2021 Renewal

Mark	Country	Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Due Dates
VINSOL	Slovak Republic	Pinova, Inc.	8914	05/25/1937	93518	05/25/1937	05/25/2017 Renewal
VINSOL	South Africa	Pinova, Inc.	2000/07664	04/20/2000	2000/07664	04/20/2000	04/20/2020 Renewal
VINSOL	South Africa	Pinova, Inc.	47/1713	06/19/1947	47/1713	06/19/1947	06/19/2015 Renewal
VINSOL	South Korea	Pinova, Inc.	40-2001- 0004676	02/09/2001	528957	08/30/2002	08/30/2022 Renewal
VINSOL	Spain	Pinova, Inc.	923291	11/02/1979	923291	07/30/1981	11/02/2019 Renewal
VINSOL	ı	Hercules Incorporated	102240	02/16/2001	102240	04/04/2006	02/16/2021 Renewal
VINSOL	Sweden	Hercules Incorporated	936/37	05/26/1937	48,253	05/31/1957	05/31/2017 Renewal
VINSOL	Switzerland	Pinova, Inc.	2520	07/05/1947	P-354990	08/13/1947	05/08/2017 Renewal
VINSOL	Taiwan	Pinova, Inc.	(69) 28662	11/27/1980	155887	07/16/1981	07/16/2021 Renewal
VINSOL	Tanzania (Tanganyika)	Pinova, Inc.	28772	03/16/2001	28772	03/16/2001	03/16/2018 Renewal
VINSOL	Tanzania (Zanzibar)	Pinova, Inc.	93/2001	02/23/2001	701/2001	10/22/2001	02/23/2015 Renewal
VINSOL	Thailand	Pinova, Inc.	446943	02/27/2001	Kor147403	11/12/2001	02/27/2021 Renewal
VINSOL	United Kingdom	Hercules Incorporated	571931	09/30/1936	571931	09/30/1936	09/30/2016 Renewal
VINSOL	United States	Pinova, Inc.	71/332,007	11/09/1932	303,219	05/16/1933	05/16/2023 Renewal
VINSOL		Hercules Incorporated	3975/2001	11/04/1999	P238402	06/28/2002	06/28/2027 Renewal

Mark	Country	Owner	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Due Dates
VINSOL	Zimbabwe (Rhodesia)	Pinova, Inc.	228/2001	02/26/2001	228/2001	12/03/2001	02/26/2021 Renewal
VINSOL (in Chinese) 文松 樹脂	China	Pinova, Inc.	970001609	01/07/1997	1148019	02/07/1998	02/07/2018 Renewal
VINSOL (in Chinese)	Taiwan	Pinova, Inc.	28676	11/27/1980	155895	07/16/1981	07/16/2021 Renewal
VINSOL with Katakana Above ヴィンソル Vinsol	Japan	Hercules Incorporated	S31-002555	01/30/1956	517835	03/31/1958	03/31/2018 Renewal
VINSOL with Katakana Below VINSOL グィンソル	Japan	Hercules Incorporated	S16-011335	07/10/1941	398541	05/12/1951	05/12/2021 Renewal

Trademark Licenses

From – Licensor	Date of Document	<u>To – Licensee</u>
Eastman Chemical Resins, Inc, Patent and	May 1, 2001	Pinova, Inc, Brunswick, GA
Technology License Agreement		
Pinova, Inc, Invention License and Supply Agreement	September 8, 2009	Essential Ingredients, Inc
Renessenz, LLC, Process & Supply Agreement		Vertellus

12

ATL 19204387v1

RECORDED: 07/09/2013